

編號 Ref. No.: MO/DT/144/19

^{日期} 20/09/2019

香港交易及結算所有限公司是《證券及期貨條例》所述的認可控制人,亦為香港聯合交易所有限公司、香港期貨交易所有限公司、 香港中央結算有限公司、香港聯合交易所期權結算所有限公司、香港期貨結算有限公司及香港場外結算有限公司的控制人。

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited is a recognized exchange controller under the Securities and Futures Ordinance which is the controller of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, Hong Kong Futures Exchange Limited, Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited, The SEHK Options Clearing House Limited, HKFE Clearing Corporation Limited and OTC Clearing Hong Kong Limited

通告 CIRCULAR

Subject: Regular HKATS Data Centre Failover Rehearsal on 19 October 2019

Enquiry: HKATS Hotline¹ Tel: 2211-6360

Exchange Participants ("EPs") are advised that a regular HKATS data centre failover rehearsal (the "Rehearsal") will be conducted on Saturday, 19 October 2019.

The objective of the Rehearsal is to enable EPs and related parties to familiarize themselves with contingency procedures and related operational matters upon simulated service outage in the HKEX primary data center and restart of various HKEX systems at the secondary data center. All EPs are cordially invited to participate in the Rehearsal.

The Rehearsal will cover the data centre failover of HKATS.

EPs who want to participate in the Rehearsal are required to <u>register online</u> on or before 2 October 2019. Where applicable, Clearing Participants are reminded to register online with HKCC / SEOCH. EPs are advised to read carefully the information package (<u>Attachment</u>) and follow the instruction during the Rehearsal.

Sanly Ho Head Derivatives Trading Markets Division

This circular has been issued in the English language with a separate Chinese language translation. If there is any conflict in the circulars between the meaning of Chinese words or terms in the Chinese language version and English words in the English language version, the meaning of the English words shall prevail.

¹ All calls to the HKATS hotline would be recorded. Please refer to the following link for HKEX privacy policy statement: http://www.hkex.com.hk/Global/Exchange/Privacy-Policy?sc_lang=en